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CUP16-00059 – Idaho Power Company 
 
Summary 
Conditional use permit for the addition of a solar power facility adjacent to an existing Idaho Power 
substation site located on 42.9 acres at 2001 E. Amity Road in an M-1D (Light Industrial with 
Design Review) zone.  
 
Prepared By 
David Moser, Associate Planner 
 
Recommendation 
Planning Team recommends approval of CUP16-00059. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
The solar power facility is compatible with the surrounding area since it is similar in use to the 
adjacent substation and transmission line corridors. Correspondence from commenting agencies 
indicates the proposed use will not place an undue burden on transportation or other public services 
in the vicinity.  The site is large enough to accommodate the proposed use. The project will comply 
with all required setbacks and height standards.  In addition, no off-street parking is required since 
it is unmanned.  It will not adversely impact other properties of the vicinity since it is a passive use 
that will not generate any noise or other adverse impacts.  In addition, the solar panels are 
fabricated of a non-reflective material, which will protect the adjacent residential neighborhoods 
from glare. The project is in compliance with the goals, objectives, and principles of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Goal ES12 promotes the use of renewable energy sources, which includes 
the development of solar power.  There are also several policies within the Comprehensive Plan 
that promote the development and use of alternative sources of energy (Policy ES12.1, Policy 

ES10.4, and Policy PDP7.3). 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report includes information available on the Boise City Website.  The entire public record, 

including additional documents, can be viewed through PDS Online through the following link:   

 

http://pdsonline.cityofboise.org/pdsonline/Permits.aspx?id=0 
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Planning Division Staff Report 
 
File Number CUP16-00059 
Applicant Laura Bishop / Idaho Power Company 
Property Address 2001 E. Amity Road  
  
Public Hearing Date  September 19, 2016 
Heard by Planning and Zoning Commission 
  
Analyst David Moser 
Checked By Cody Riddle 

 
 
Public Notification 
Neighborhood meeting conducted July 19, 2016  
Newspaper notification published on September 3, 2016 
Radius notices mailed to properties within 300 feet on September 2, 2016 
Staff posted notice on site on August 9, 2016 

 

Table of Contents  
 
1. Project Data and Facts 2 
2. Land Use 2 
3. Project Proposal 3 
4. Development Code 4 
5. Comprehensive Plan 4 
6. Transportation Data 4 
7. Analysis / Findings 4 
8. Recommended Conditions of Approval 8 
 
Exhibits  
Agency Comments   34 
  
  
  



CUP16-00059 
Boise City Planning and Zoning Commission / September 19, 2016 

Page 2 of 10 3 
 
1. Project Data and Facts 

 
Project Data   
Applicant   Laura Bishop / Idaho Power Company 
Location of Property 2001 E. Amity Road 
Size of Property 42.89 acres  
Zoning M-1D (Light Industrial with Design Review) 
Comprehensive Plan Designation Industrial 
Planning Area Southeast 
Neighborhood Association / Contact Southeast Neighborhood Association / Fred Fritchman  
Procedure Planning and Zoning Commission decision that can be 

appealed to City Council. 
  
Current Land Use  
The subject property contains the Boise Bench substation, data center building and transmission 
lines.  The transmission lines extend along Amity Road. 
 
Description of Applicant’s Request  
Conditional Use Permit to construct and operate a 500 Kilowatt (KW) solar power array facility 
adjacent to the substation along Holcomb Road.    

 
2. Land Use 
 
Description and Character of Surrounding Area   
The subject property is a 42-acre parcel located along the south side of Amity Road.  The 
properties adjacent to the east and west are owned by Idaho Power and contain a substation and 
transmission lines.  To the north across Amity Road is a residential neighborhood comprised of 
detached single-family houses.  Abutting the property to the south is a large vacant parcel and 
to the southeast across Holcomb Road is a residential neighborhood.      
  
Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning  
North: Residential / R-2 (Medium Density Residential) 
South: Vacant Land and Residential / A-1 (Open Land) and R-1C (Single Family 

Residential) 
East: Transmission Line Corridor / A-1 (Open Land) 
West: Transmission Line Corridor / A-1 (Open Land) 
 
Site Characteristics  
The area of the solar array facility is flat, vacant land that contains power transmission lines. 
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History of Previous Actions 
CAR03-00028 Annexation of a large area, which included the subject property (approved).   
CUP12-00027 Conditional Use modification to expand the Boise Bench Substation (approved). 
Concurrent Application 
DRH16-00308 Design Review application for the solar array facility. 

 
3. Project Proposal 

 
Parking 
According to the Development Code Standards the parking requirement for this type of facility is 
reviewed on a case by case basis.  Since the solar power facility is generally unmanned and directly 
associated with an existing power substation no additional parking is required.  
 
Setbacks 

The 42-acre parcel fronts onto Amity Road. The project area is location near the back of the parcel 
and away from this street frontage. 
 
Structure(s) Design 

 
 

Special Considerations 
The subject property is located within the “A” Airport Influence Area and the Wildland Urban 
Interface (WUI) zone. 

Yard Required Solar Panels Step-up Generator 

Front (Amity Road) 20’ (bldg.) ~1000’ ~1000’ 

Side (west) 0’ (bldg.) ~600’ ~1000’ 

Street Side (Holcomb Road) 15’ (bldg.) ~250’ ~55’ 

Rear (south) 0’ (bldg.) ~15’ ~30’ 

Number and Proposed Use of Buildings   
A solar array facility comprised of 264 solar panels and a generator step up unit. 
Building Height  
The solar panels are about seven feet in height. 
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4. Development Code   
  

 
5. Comprehensive Plan 

 Environmental Stewardship (ES) 
 A Predictable Development Pattern (PDP) 

 
6. Transportation Data 
 
According to the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Manual, 9th edition the 
solar array facility is not anticipated to generate any additional vehicle trips per day.  
  

 
* Acceptable level of service for a two-lane minor arterial with parking is “D” (14,000 VPH) 
* Acceptable level of service for a two-lane collector with parking is “D” (8,500 VPH) 
 
7. Analysis/Findings 
 
The applicant requests a conditional use permit to operate a solar power facility located at 2001 E. 
Amity Road in an M-1D (Light Industrial with Design Review) zone.  This facility is adjacent to 
the Boise Bench Substation and Idaho Power transmission line corridor.  It will occupy an area 
approximately six acres in size and comprised of 264 solar panels and step-up generator, which is 
located closer to Holcomb Road.   

Section Description 
11-03-04.06 Specific Procedures: Conditional Use Permit 
11-04-09.01 (A) Light Industrial (M-1) District 
11-06-04.05 (A) Utility Facility, Major 

Chapter Goals, Objectives, and Policies 

Chapter 2 –  Citywide Vision and Policies 

Policy ES6.1 
Policy ES10.4 
Goal ES 12 
Policy ES 12.1 
Policy PDP 7.3 

Roadway Frontage Functional 
Classification 

 Traffic Count Level of 
Service* 

Speed 
Limit 

Amity Road  1,310 feet Minor 
Arterial 

6,971 east of Holcomb 
Road on 10/29/15 D 45 MPH 

Holcomb Road 1,330 feet Collector 2,277 west of Tiger 
Lily Drive on 7/30/15 D 35 MPH 
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The step-up generator unit is essentially a large electrical transformer and will not create any noise 
concerns.  A 15-foot gravel service drive will be located around the perimeter of the site for 
maintenance with access out to Holcomb Road (Figure 1).   
 
Ada County Highway District (ACHD) is requiring the access point onto Holcomb Road line up 
with the existing driveway on the east side of the street.  The area will also be enclosed with a 
seven-foot chain link fence topped with barbed wire, which is allowed within industrial zones.     
 
 

 
Figure 1 

 
The solar power facility is a passive use and will not require power, water or utility services.  The 
facility will not generate any additional traffic since it is unmanned.  Each solar panel is 72 square 
feet in size (12’ x 6’) and seven feet in height. The panels are also fabricated of a non-reflective 
material, which will protect the adjacent residential neighborhoods from glare.  In addition, 
landscaping will be required along Holcomb Road to provide additional screening along the street 
and buffer the residential neighborhood to the east.  The design of this landscape buffer shall be 
consistent with the Landscape Ordnance as per Boise City Code (BCC) Section 11-07-05.02. 
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FINDINGS 
 
Section 11-03-04.06 (C7) 
The Hearing Examiner or the PZC shall review pursuant to Section 11-03-03.4 and according to 
the following criteria: 
 

i. The location is compatible to other uses in the general neighborhood. 

 

The location is compatible to other uses in the general neighborhood.  The facility is 
similar to the adjacent substation and transmission line corridors, which surround the 
site on three sides.  In addition, is it compatible with the surrounding residential 
neighborhood adjacent to the southeast since it is a passive use and unmanned, with the 
exception of maintenance. 
 

ii. The proposed use will not place an undue burden on transportation and other public 

facilities in the vicinity. 

 
Correspondence from commenting agencies indicates the proposed use will not place 
an undue burden on transportation or other public services in the vicinity. A report 
dated August 3, 2016, from the Ada County Highway District (ACHD) requires the 
access driveway to the site be relocated so it is aligned with the existing driveway on 
the east side of Holcomb Road.  In addition, since the facility is unmanned it will not 
generate any traffic.  Other agencies, including the Boise Fire have responded with 
standard conditions of approval.   

 
iii. The site is large enough to accommodate the proposed use and all yards, open spaces, 

pathways, walls, fences, parking, loading, landscaping, and such other features as 

are required by this Code. 

 

The site is large enough to accommodate the proposed use. The facility is located on 
an approximately six-acre portion of a larger parcel.  As such, the solar panels and 
associated equipment comply with all required setbacks and height standards.  In 
addition, no off-street parking is required since it is located on the same parcel as the 
Boise Bench substation and it is unmanned.   
 

iv. The proposed use, if it complies with all conditions imposed, will not adversely affect 

other property of the vicinity. 

 
It will not adversely impact other properties of the vicinity since it is similar to adjacent 
uses.   Abutting the site to the north, east and west are other major utilities, which 
includes the Boise Bench Substation and transmission line corridor.  In addition, it is 
an unmanned passive use that will not generate any noise or other adverse impacts on 
the adjacent properties.   
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The solar panels are fabricated of a non-reflective material, which will protect the 
adjacent residential neighborhoods from glare.  Furthermore, a recommended condition 
of approval requires the street frontage along Holcomb Road next to the facility be 
landscaped.  This landscape buffer along Holcomb Road will screen the project from 
the adjacent residential neighborhood and will help alleviate any visual adverse impacts 
associated with the site.    
   

v. The proposed use is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

This project is in compliance with the goals, objectives, and principles of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Goal ES12 promotes the use of renewable energy sources, which 
includes the development of solar power.  There are also several policies within the 
Comprehensive Plan that promote the development of alternative energy sources 
(Policy ES12.1, Policy ES10.4, and Policy PDP7.3).  The development of the solar 
power facility will also allow the City of Boise to attract environmentally conscious 
companies to the area by providing a choice for alternative energy (Policy EC6.1).  
 

Section 11-06-04.05(A): Utility Facility, Major 
 

1) Public service poles, towers, or similar installations are of a height of 85 feet or less 

may be allowed in a residential district, including the replacement of existing 

facilities. 
 
The equipment associated with the solar power facility comply with the height 
requirements of the M-1 zone.  In particular, the solar panels are only seven feet in 
height. 
 

2) Public service poles, towers, or similar installations of a height of 85 feet or greater 

must be approved by conditional use permit. An approval shall consider all generally 

applicable approval criteria for a conditional use permit, and the following 

standards. The pole or tower locations and heights shall: 
 

a) Not interfere with airport height restrictions; 

 

The solar panels are only seven feet in height and will not interfere with the airport 
height restrictions. 
 

b) Minimize disturbance to views from established residential areas; 

 

Due to the height of the equipment (i.e. solar panels and transformer) the facility 
will not impact the views from the adjacent residential neighborhood.  In addition, 
the solar panels are also fabricated of a non-reflective material, which will protect 
the adjacent residential neighborhoods from glare. 
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c) Minimize disturbance to or interference with view of city, state, or federally 

registered historic structures; 

 

There are no registered historic structures in the area. 
 

d) Not obstruct clear vision triangles or otherwise threaten motorist or pedestrian 

safety; 
 
The facility is setback a significant distance from the right of way and will not 
jeopardize motorist or pedestrian safety. 
 

e) Minimize conflict with existing uses; 

 

The facility will occupy a six-acre portion of a larger 42-acre parcel.  This larger 
parcel contains other major utilities which includes a substation and power 
transmission line corridors.  Its proximity to these major utilities will minimize any 
potential conflicts with the surrounding area.  It is also a passive use that will not 
generate any noise or other adverse impacts. 
 

f) Be within route corridors already established or use by rail, automobile traffic 

arterials, or electrical transmission; and 

 

The subject power is located within an established power transmission line corridor 
and adjacent to a substation. 
 

g) Be within route corridors that provide for a satisfactory level of energy efficient 

transmission of the product (electrical energy or other signals). 

 

The placement next to this existing Idaho Power infrastructure (i.e. substation and 
transmission lines) will allow for an efficiently transmission of energy. 

 

8. Recommended Conditions of Approval 
 
Site Specific 
 
1. Compliance with plans and specifications submitted to and on file in the Planning and 

Development Services Department dated received July 26, 2016, except as expressly modified 
by Design Review or the following conditions: 
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2. The applicant shall provide a landscape buffer along the street frontage of Holcomb Road 

adjacent to the solar array facility.  The landscape buffer shall be consistent with the 
requirements of the Landscape Ordinance and the Citywide Design Review Standards and 
Guidelines. 

 
3. Comply with all conditions of the Public Works Solid Waste Department as outlined in their 

letter dated July 27, 2016. 
  

4. Compliance with requirements of the ACHD per the memo dated August 3, 2016 
 
5. The applicant shall comply with the Boise Fire Department requirements as per the letter dated 

August 3, 2016.  Any deviation from this plan is subject to Fire Department approval.  For 
additional information, contact Ron Johnson at (208) 570-6500. 

 
Standard Conditions of Approval 
 
6. All landscaping areas shall be provided with an underground irrigation system. Landscaping 

shall be maintained according to current accepted industry standards to promote good plant 
health, and any dead or diseased plants shall be replaced. All landscape areas with shrubs shall 
have approved mulch such as bark or soil aid. 

 
7. Vision Triangles, as defined under Section 11-012-03 of the Boise City Code, shall remain 

clear of sight obstructions. 
 

8. All signs will require approval from the Planning and Development Services Department prior 
to installation.   

 
9. Utility services shall be installed underground. 
 
10. An Occupancy Permit will not be issued by the Planning and Development Services 

Department until all of these conditions have been met. In the event a condition(s) cannot be 
met by the desired date of occupancy, the Planning Director will determine whether the 
condition(s) is bondable or should be completed, and if determined to be bondable, a bond or 
other surety acceptable to Boise City will be required in the amount of 110% of the value of 
the condition(s) that is incomplete. 

 
11. No change in the terms and conditions of this approval shall be valid unless in writing and 

signed by the applicant or his authorized representative and an authorized representative of 
Boise City. The burden shall be upon the applicant to obtain the written confirmation of any 
change and not upon Boise City. 
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12. Any change by the applicant in the planned use of the property, which is the subject of this 

application, shall require the applicant to comply with all rules, regulations, ordinances, plans, 
or other regulatory and legal restrictions in force at the time the applicant, or successors of 
interest, advise Boise City of intent to change the planned use of the property described herein, 
unless a variance in said requirements or other legal relief is granted pursuant to the law in 
effect at the time the change in use is sought. 

 
13. Failure to abide by any condition of this Conditional Use Permit shall be grounds for revocation 

by the Boise City Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 
14. This Conditional Use Permit shall be valid for a period not to exceed twenty-four (24) months 

from the date of approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 
15. Prior to the expiration of this conditional use, the Commission may, upon written request by 

the holder, grant a two-year time extension. A maximum of two (2) extensions may be granted. 



Kent Goldthorpe, President 

Paul Woods, Vice President 

Rebecca W. Arnold, Commissioner 

Sara M. Baker, Commissioner 

Jim D. Hansen, Commissioner 
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August 3, 2016 

To: Laura Bishop 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, ID 83716  

Subject: BOI16-0327 / CUP16-00059 & DRH16-00308 
2001 E. Amity Rd. 
Solar Facility 

In response to your request for comment, the Ada County Highway District has reviewed the 
submitted application and site plan for the item referenced above. It has been determined 
that ACHD has site specific conditions of approval for this application.   

A. Findings of Fact
1. Driveways

a. Successive Driveways:  District policy 7206.4.5 Table 1, requires driveways
located on collector roadways with a speed limit of 35 MPH and daily traffic
volumes less than 100 VTD to align or offset a minimum of 150-feet from any
existing or proposed driveway.

Driveway Paving Policy:  Graveled driveways abutting public streets create
maintenance problems due to gravel being tracked onto the roadway.  In
accordance with District policy, 7206.4.6, the applicant should be required to pave
the driveway its full width and at least 30-feet into the site beyond the edge of
pavement of the roadway and install pavement tapers in accordance with Table 2
under District Policy 7206.4.6.

b. Applicant’s Proposal:  The applicant is proposing one driveway onto Holcomb
Road abutting the site.

c. Staff Comments/Recommendations:  The driveway should either be located in
alignment with the existing driveway on the east side of Holcomb Road, or
located offset by a minimum of 150-feet.

The driveway should be paved its full width and at least 30-feet into the site
beyond the edge of pavement of Holcomb Road.

B. Site Specific Conditions of Approval
1. Construct one driveway on Holcomb Road in alignment with the existing driveway on the

east side, or located offset by a minimum of 150-feet.
2. Pave the driveway its full width and at least 30-feet into the site beyond the edge of

pavement of Holcomb Road.
3. A Traffic Impact Fee may be assessed by ACHD and will be due prior to issuance of a

building permit. Please contact the ACHD Planner (see below) for information regarding
impact fees.

3
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4. Plans shall be submitted to the ACHD Development Review Department for plans 
acceptance, and impact fee assessment (if an assessment is applicable).

5. Comply with the Standard Conditions of Approval as noted below.

C. Traffic Information
Trip Generation
This development is not estimated to generate additional vehicle trips per day, based on the
Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Manual, 9th edition.

Condition of Area Roadways: Traffic Count is based on Vehicles per hour (VPH) 

Roadway Frontage Functional 
Classification 

PM Peak Hour 
Traffic Count 

PM Peak Hour 
Level of Service 

Amity Rd. 1,310-feet Minor Arterial 367 Better than “D” 

Holcomb Rd. 1,330-feet Collector 138 Better than “D” 
* Acceptable level of service for a two-lane minor arterial is “D” (550 VPH).
* Acceptable level of service for a two-lane collector is “D” (425 VPH).

Average Daily Traffic Count (VDT):  Average daily traffic counts are based on ACHD’s most 
current traffic counts 

 The average daily traffic count for Amity Road east of Holcomb Road was 6,971 on
October 29, 2015.

 The average daily traffic count for Holcomb Road west of Tiger Lily Drive was 2,277
on July 30, 2015.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (208) 387-6335. 

Sincerely, 

Austin Miller 
Planner I 
Development Services 

cc: City of Boise, via e-mail 
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City of Boise 

Memo 
To: Planning and Development Services 

From: Peter McCullough, Public Works Department 

Date: 7/2716 

Re: Solid Waste Comments- DRH16-00308, CUP16-00059, 2001 E. Amity Rd. 

City of Boise Solid Waste staff has reviewed the application for this project and has no comments 
at this time.  

3



August 3, 2016 

Andrea Tuning 
PDS – Current Planning 

Re:    Conditional Use Application; CUP16-00059, DRH16-00308 
2001 E. Amity 

Dear Andrea, 

This application is for the construction of a new 500 KW solar array facility. 

The Boise Fire Department has reviewed and can approve the application subject to 
compliance with all of the following code requirements and conditions of approval.  Any 
deviation from this plan is subject to Fire Department approval.  Please note that unless 
stated otherwise, this memo represents the requirements of the International Fire Code 
(IFC) as adopted and amended by Ordinance 6308. 

Comments: 
1. None

General Requirement: 
Specific building construction requirements of the International Building Code, International 
Fire Code and Boise City Code will apply. However, these provisions are best addressed 
by a licensed Architect at building permit application. 

Regards, 

Ron Johnson 
Division Chief – Assistant Fire Marshal 
Boise Fire Department 
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